restrictions, strong steel prices particularly during the first half of the financial year have led to improved revenue and expanded
margins. Group’s operating profit increased by 13.57% to RM147.99 million in the FY2022 from RM130.31 million, in the preceding
financial year.

The Group’s efforts in turning around ESSB have shown continued success and for FY2022, ESSB achieved revenue of RM2.56
billion and posted a profit after tax of RM192.23 million as compared to RM217.16 million in the preceding financial year. ESSB
recorded an impairment write-back of RM100 million for FY2022 (FY2021: RM66.15 million) to reflect the sustainable strength
of its operations.  ESSB’s much improved performance in FY2022 can substantially be attributed to the completion of its 55 MW
power plant in October 2019 and we are confident of more significant production cost savings with the completion of the 400,000
MT coke oven in August 2022.

Shareholdings

 Shareholdings  Shareholders
   BEFORE  AFTER
   Share Issuance  Share Issuance
   (No. of Shares) % (No. of Shares) %

Jianlong 1,080,000,000   60.00  1,588,000,000  68.80

HTVB   630,000,000   35.00 630,000,000  27.30

Chinaco   90,000,000   5.00 90,000,000  3.90

Total 1,800,000,000 100.00  2,308,000,000  100.00

the Group’s
net profit

million
RM156.01

12 HIAP TECK VENTURE BERHAD

For FY2022, the Group recorded a share of profit amounted to RM52.70 million from
ESSB as compared to RM76.01 million in the preceding financial year. In FY2022, ESSB
managed to achieve a record high production level at 808,445 MT (FY2021: 724,680
MT) of steel products, comprising  647,100 MT of slabs and 161,345 MT of billets,
and had successfully sold these products in Malaysia and exported to neighboring
markets including China, Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam, India, South Korea, Philippines
and Taiwan.

As at end of FY2022, the Group had total borrowings of RM608.48 million, with cash
and cash equivalents of RM150.06 million. Shareholders’ funds stood at RM1.27 billion
with Net Assets per Share of RM0.73.

BOARD COMPOSITION AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The members of our Board are with diverse skills, experience and knowledge and I believe